

TOWN OF BOW ISLAND BYLAW NO. 2019:02 INTERMUNICIPAL ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF BOW ISLAND IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO ESTABLISH AN INTER-MUNICIPAL LOCAL ASSESSMENT AND COMPOSITE ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD

WHEREAS, The Alberta Municipal Government Act RSA 2000, Chapter M-26 as amended provides as follows:

Section 454: Council must by Bylaw:

- (a) establish a Local Assessment Review Board
- (b) establish a Composite Assessment Review Board

Section 455:

Two or more Councils may agree to jointly establish the local assessment review board or the composite assessment review board, or both, to have jurisdiction in their municipalities.

AND WHEREAS the said agreement must provide for the procedure and conduct of the inter-municipal assessment review board, and the functions and duties of its members;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Bow Island deems it necessary to establish an inter-municipal assessment review board to hear assessment appeals within the Town of Bow Island, Village of Foremost and County of Forty Mile No. 8.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Bow Island duly assembled in the Council Chambers at Bow Island, Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be referred to as the Intermunicipal Assessment Review Board Bylaw.
- 2. An Inter-Municipal Local Assessment Review Board, and Composite Assessment Review Board (the "Board") is hereby established. The Board shall have the functions duties and powers provided for by the Municipal Government Act of Alberta, this Bylaw, or any agreement entered into by the Town of Bow Island, Village of Foremost and County of Forty Mile No. 8 in regards to the Board.
- 3. The Council of the Town of Bow Island is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement, which said agreement may be revised and amended without amending this Bylaw, with the County of Forty Mile No. 8 and the Village of Foremost to provide for the following:
 - a) The hearing of assessment appeals within each of the municipalities of the Town of Bow Island, Village of Foremost and County of Forty Mile No. 8.
 - b) The procedure and conduct of the Board and its members.
 - c) The functions and duties of the Board.



TOWN OF BOW ISLAND BYLAW NO. 2019:02 INTERMUNICIPAL ASSESSMENT REVIEW BOARD

Bylaw 2010:06 is hereby repealed.	
Read a first time this 11 th day of March, 2019. Read a second time this 11 th day of March, 2019.	
Read a third time and passed this 11 th day of March, 2019.	
MAYO)R

CAO